assumptions have been set based on country specific statistics. Future longevity improvements have been considered and
included where appropriate. The following table summarizes the mortality assumptions used for the shared defined benefit
pension plans.

Mortality Assumptions

  As at

  October 31, 2025  October 31, 2024

  Life expectancy at 65 for a member currently at  Life expectancy at 65 for a member currently at

  Age 65  Age 45  Age 65  Age 45

(in years)  Male  Female  Male  Female  Male  Female  Male  Female

Country

 Canada 23.3 24.4  24.2 25.3  23.2 24.3  24.1 25.2

Sensitivity analysis
Assumptions adopted can have a significant effect on the obligations for defined benefit pension and other post-employment
benefit plans.  The increase (decrease) in obligation in the following table has been determined assuming all other assumptions
are held constant.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.  The following
table presents the sensitivity analysis of key assumptions for 2025:

   Defined benefit  Other post-employment

   pension plans  benefit plans

   Increase (decrease) in  Increase (decrease) in

(thousands of Canadian dollars)  obligation obligation

Discount rate

 Impact of 100 bps increase in discount rate $ (45,291) (2,852)

 Impact of 100 bps decrease in discount rate  55,198 3,425

Rate of increase in future compensation

 Impact of 50 bps increase in rate of increase in future compensation  133 n.a.

 Impact of 50 bps decrease in rate of increase in future compensation  (220) n.a.

Mortality rate

 Impact of an increase in longevity by one additional year  12,812 383

Health care cost trend rate

 Impact of 100 bps increase in health care cost trend rate   n.a. 608

 Impact of 100 bps decrease in health care cost trend rate   n.a. (547)

n.a.  not applicable

The Royal Trust Company
October 31, 2025
(all dollar amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless stated otherwise)

23

Note   11   Income taxes

The components of tax expense in the Statements of Comprehensive Income are as follows.

 For the year ended

 October 31  October 31

 2025  2024

Income taxes (recoveries) in Statements of Comprehensive Income
Current tax

   Tax expense (recoveries) for current year $ 75,036  $ 83,599

   Adjustment for prior years  (62)   (292)

  74,974   83,307

Deferred tax
   Origination and reversal of temporary difference  (1,940)   (1,251)

   Adjustment for prior years  (113)   15

   Effects of changes in tax rates  -   255

  (2,053)   (981)

Total income taxes $ 72,921  $ 82,326

The following is an analysis of the differences between the income tax expense reflected in the Statements of Comprehensive
Income and the amounts calculated at the Canadian statutory rate.

Reconciliation to statutory tax rate

   For the year ended

 October 31, 2025 October 31, 2024

Income taxes at Canadian statutory tax rate $ 73,095 28.00% $ 82,440 28.00%

Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from

   Non-deductible expense  281 0.11%  245 0.08%

   Prior year adjustments  (175) (0.07%)  (22) (0.01%)

   Other  (280) (0.11%)  (337) (0.11%)

Income taxes reported in Statements of Comprehensive Income/effective tax rate $ 72,921 27.93% $ 82,326 27.96%

Deferred income tax liabilities are included in Other liabilities (Note 8). Deferred taxes result from temporary differences between
the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts on the balance sheet.

The Royal Trust Company
October 31, 2025
(all dollar amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless stated otherwise)

24

Significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities

  As at October 31, 2025

   Net liability Net liability

   November 1 Change through Change through  October 31

   2024 profit or loss equity 2025

Net deferred tax asset/(liability)

 Allowance for credit losses $ 5 $ (2) $ - $ 3

 Deferred compensation  1,797  (333)  -  1,464

 Other  (1,613)  2,171  -  558

 Premises and equipment  327  13  -  340

 Pension and post-employment related  (10,665)  204  (1,407)  (11,868)

  $ (10,149) $ 2,053 $ (1,407) $ (9,503)

Comprising

 Deferred tax liabilities $ (10,149)   $ (9,503)

  $ (10,149)   $ (9,503)

  As at October 31, 2024

   Net liability Net Liability

   November 1 Change through Change through  October 31

   2023 profit or loss equity 2024

Net deferred tax asset/(liability)

 Allowance for credit losses $ 7 $ (2) $ - $ 5

 Deferred compensation  860  937  -  1,797

 Other  (1,703)  90  -  (1,613)

 Premises and equipment  364  (37)  -  327

 Pension and post-employment related  (7,443)  (7)  (3,215)  (10,665)

  $ (7,915) $ 981 $ (3,215) $ (10,149)

Comprising

 Deferred tax liabilities $ (7,915)   $ (10,149)

  $ (7,915)   $ (10,149)

Pillar Two income taxes may arise in or in relation to jurisdictions where the operations of a multinational enterprise such as
Royal Bank, the ultimate parent entity, have an effective tax rate below 15%. Although the jurisdiction in which the Company
operates has introduced a domestic minimum tax, the effective tax rate in such jurisdiction is above 15%, and therefore, no
incremental taxes have arisen for the Company under the Pillar Two legislation for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025.

The Royal Trust Company
October 31, 2025
(all dollar amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless stated otherwise)